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out the year preceding his comitment under the provisions of
said subdivisions, exclusive of the time spent in a hospital or
sanatorium, but did not reside continuously in any one coun-
ty during said time, then and in such case, the cost of his care,
treatment and maintenance shall be paid by the commissioner
of public welfare from, funds appropriated for aid to mainte-
nance of county sanatoriums; and said commissioner shall
also pay out of said funds, as and for aid in the maintenance
of each committed patient treated in any public sanatorium
at the expense of any county and as aid for surgery to effect
treatment of tuberculosis of a committed patient who is a non-
resident of the county or group of counties maintaining the
sanatorium, the amounts authorized by provisions of Minne-
sota Statutes 1953, Sections 376.31 and 376.33, as amended.
Any question arising between counties as to the place of resi-
dence of a committed person shall be determined in accord
with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 376.18.

Approved April 26,1957.

CHAPTER 655—H. F. No. 285
An act relating to certain teacher's retirement fund as-

sociations determining the maximum amount of yearly bene-
fits that -may be paid from public funds; amending Minne-
sota Statutes 1953, Section 135.24, as amended.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 135.24, as
amended by Laws 1955, Chapter 722, Section 1, is amended to
read:

135.24 Tax levies. When the plan is adopted, and the
association is formed and incorporated, the proper officers of
the association shall certify annually to the proper authorities,
who have charge of the levying of taxes for school purposes
in the city and in the county in which the city is located, the
amount which it will be necessary to raise by taxation in order
to carry out the plan so adopted, for the coming year, and it
shall be the duty of the authorities so having charge of the
levying of taxes to include in the tax levy for the ensuing year,
a tax in addition to all other taxes, the rate allowed to be
levied or expended for the cost of government by the charter
of any city affected by Laws 1945, Chapter 390, sufficient to
produce so much of the sum so certified as the said authori-
ties having charge of the levying of taxes for school purposes
in said city shall approve; provided, that any portion of the
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sum so certified which is not included in the tax so levied and
collected shall be increased with interest at the rate currently
earned on the invested funds of the association and added to
the amount certified for the ensuing year, and provided that
in cities other than those of the first class to which this law
is applicable, the tax shall in no event exceed one-tenth of a
mill upon each dollar of the assessed value of all taxable prop-
erty of the city unless the authorities having charge of the
levying of taxes for school purposes in such last mentioned
cities shall determine that a larger tax than one-tenth of a
mill upon all taxable property of the city should be levied, in
which event the amount so determined shall be levied, which
shall in cities other than cities of the first class, in no event
exceed three-tenths of a mill upon each dollar of the assessed
value of all taxable property of the city. The tax shall be col-
lected as other taxes are collected in the city and when so col-
lected paid over to the treasurer of the association to be held
and disbursed in accordance with the provisions of the plan so
to be adopted.

Any such association formed by the teachers employed
by any independent school district, in any city oft he first class
the territorial limits of which school district coincide with the
territorial limits of such city, and the government of the in-
dependent school district, not provided for in the charter of
the city, shall not pay to any beneficiary more than $1,200 as
an annuity in any one year, from public funds in addition to
the annuity which the member's contributions with interest
to the time of retirement, would provide, or the equivalent
thereof; provided that on and after August 1, 1957, nothing
in this section shall prevent such association from paying an
aggregate annuity and pension of up to $2,400 in any one
year to any teacher who retired or retires on or after July 31,
1948, if such teacher is entitled to such amount under the ar-
ticles of incorporation and bylaws of such association.

Provided, that after the date the members of such asso-
ciation are covered under the act of Congress approved Au-
gust 14, 1955, Chapter 531, 49 Stat. 620, officially cited as the
"Social Security Act", as such act has been and may be from
time to time amended, the amount of taxes levied by or for
such independent school district for the purpose of carrying
out the plan of the retirement fund association shall not exceed
in any one year four percent of the total annual payroll of the
members of such association, as determined in September of
each year, plus one percent of payroll to retire the unfunded
liability existing on the date that Social Security goes into ef-
fect. Provided, further that after the date the members of
such association are covered under said "Social Security Act"
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the limitations contained in this section relative to the maxi-
mum amount of yearly benefits that may be paid from public
funds to any beneficiary may be increased or decreased at any
time by the members of the association in the plan for the as-
sociation for the amendment of the Articles of Incorporation
of the association, except that the benefits to be provided by
the association shall be limited to those which an actuarial
valuation shows may be supported by the contributions of
members and taxes levied for the purpose of carrying out the
plan of the association not exceeding the limit herein provided.
If the members of the association vote not to be covered by
Social Security, the figure of $1,200 set forth in this section
shall be amended to read $1,500, and the figure of $2,400 set
forth above in this section shall be amended to read $3,000.

This enactment shall not affect the annuities or rights to
annuities of any members of such association who, at the time
of this enactment, are being paid annuities, or any members
who now are, or, prior to July 31, 1948, will be eligible to re-
tirement, and shall have retired prior to that date; and, at the
time the association shall certify to the board of education in
any year the amount necessary to be raised by taxation, it
shall file with the clerk of the board an itemized statement of
its assets and liabilities at the close of the fiscal year, an
itemized sattement of receipts and disbursements for the year,
and a list of the annuities paid during the year; and all the
records of such association shall be open to reasonable public
inspection.

Approved April 26, 1957.

CHAPTER 656—H. F. No. 333
An act appropriating money for the state compensation

revolving fund; amending Minnesota Statutes 1958, Section
176.611, Subdivision 5, as amended.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 176.611,
Subdivision 5, as amended by Laws 1955, Chapter 744, is
amended to read:

Subd. 5. Appropriation. There is hereby appropri-
ated from the general revenue fund in the state treasury to
the state compensation revolving fund the sum of $50,000 to
be used in connection with the payment of workmen's compen-
sation claims of employees of the state, which, with the sum


